

No. 21-1450

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TÜRKIYE HALK BANKASI A.Ş.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE  
REPUBLIC OF AZERBAIJAN AND  
ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF PAKISTAN  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

AYŞE YÜKSEL MAHFOUD  
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP  
1301 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 408-1047

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
PETER B. SIEGAL  
DAVID KEARNS  
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP  
799 9th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 662-0466  
jonathan.franklin@  
nortonrosefulbright.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI .....	5
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT.....	5
A. Criminal Prosecution Of Foreign Sovereigns Would Contravene A Long-Accepted Global Consensus.....	6
B. Criminal Prosecution Of Sovereigns Would Prompt Backlash And Foster International Discord.....	10
C. Criminal Prosecution Of Sovereigns Would Politicize Law Enforcement And Undermine The Rule Of Law.....	13
II. CONGRESS HAS NEVER WITHDRAWN THE IMMUNITY OF FOREIGN SOVEREIGNS FROM CRIMINAL PROSECUTION.....	14
A. The Decision Below Contravenes The Clear Statement Rule This Court Established More Than 200 Years Ago.....	14

B. The FSIA's Text, Structure, And History Confirm That Congress Never Abrogated Sovereign Immunity In The Criminal Context. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....	16, 17
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich &amp; Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017) .....	10
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003) .....	10
<i>Fed. Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 141 S. Ct. 703 (2021) .....	3
<i>Garb v. Republic of Poland</i> , 440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	15
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 578 U.S. 266 (2016) .....	10
<i>Jones v. Ministry of Interior Al-Mamlaka Al-Arabiya AS Saudiya (the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia) and others</i> , [2006] UKHL 26 (U.K.) .....	9
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953) .....	3
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014) .....	16
<i>People v. Weiner</i> , 378 N.Y.S.2d 966 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 1976) .....	6, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the U.N. v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007) .....	7
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992) .....	13
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) .....	7, 21
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016) .....	5, 10
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018) .....	6
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	6, 16
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993) .....	13
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	14, 21
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....	15
 <b>U.S. AND FOREIGN STATUTES:</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a) .....	7, 16, 19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1602 .....	8, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(4).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1605(b) .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1605(c) .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1605(d) .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1605(h).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	4, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1606 .....	19
Foreign States Immunities Act 87 of 1981	
§ 2 (S. Afr.).....	9
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73	
(1789).....	17
State Immunity Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. S-18	
(Can.) .....	9
State Immunity Act, ch. 313, § 19 (1979)	
(Sing.).....	9
State Immunity Act, (1978), c. 33, § 16	
(U.K.) .....	9
The State Immunity Ordinance, No. 6 of	
1981) (Pak.) .....	9
<b>LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS:</b>	
94 Cong. Rec. 8721 (June 18, 1948) .....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 80-304 (Apr. 24, 1947).....	18
H.R. Rep. 94-1487 (Sept. 9, 1976) .....	19
S. Rep. No. 80-1620 (June 14, 1948).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>2021 Country Reports on Human Rights Practices: Cuba</i> (Apr. 12, 2022) ( <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5n7dny6z">https://tinyurl.com/5n7dny6z</a> ) .....	14
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i> Holding Accountable Nicaraguan Agents of Repression</i> (Jan. 10, 2022) ( <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2phtwpua">https://tinyurl.com/2phtwpua</a> ) .....	14
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i> Political Prisoners in Belarus</i> (Jan. 27, 2022) ( <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2p8dsty5">https://tinyurl.com/2p8dsty5</a> ) .....	14
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
<i> Clear Statement Rules, Federalism, and Congressional Regulation of States</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 1959 (1994) .....	15
G.A. Res. 59/38, U.N. Doc. A/RES/59/38 (Dec. 2, 2004) .....	8
G. DeLaume, <i> Transnational Contracts Applicable Law and Settlement of Disputes</i> (1975) .....	11
Hazel Fox & Philippa Webb, <i> The Law of State Immunity</i> (3d ed. 2013) .....	7, 8, 9
Kurt Nadelmann, <i> Jurisdictionally Improper Fora in Treaties on Recognition of Judgments</i> , 67 Colum. L. Rev. 995 (1967) .....	11
Letter from Jack B. Tate, Acting Legal Adviser, U.S. Dept. of State (May 19, 1952), <i> reprinted in</i> 26 Dept. State Bull. 984-985 (1952) .....	7, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
María Manuel Márquez Velásquez, <i>The Argentinian Exercise of Universal Jurisdiction 12 Years After its Opening</i> , <i>OpinioJuris</i> (Apr. 2, 2022) ( <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2bh96uju">https://tinyurl.com/ 2bh96uju</a> ) .....	11, 12
